
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20 MARCH 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2023 

(previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Updated Risk Management Policy (Pages 3 - 24) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer Resources 
  
6. Strategic Risk Management (Pages 25 - 33) 
 
 Whilst this report is public, Appendix B is exempt, and notice is hereby given that 

the meeting is likely to move into private session if it is necessary to refer to the 
exempt appendix. 
 
Report of the Chief Executive 

  
7. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 34 - 53) 
 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
  
8. Annual Review of the Internal Audit Charter (Pages 54 - 64) 
 



 

 Report of the Head of Internal Audit  
  
9. Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 (Pages 65 - 81) 
 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
  
10. AGS Action Plan (Pages 82 - 84) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 
Published 19th March 2024 

  
11. Statement of Accounts Update (Pages 85 - 120) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
Published 19th March 2024  

  
12. Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements used in the Preparation of 

the Statement of Accounts 2023/24 (Pages 121 - 140) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Colin Hartley (Vice-Chair), Ruth Colbridge, 

Peter Jackson, Kate Knight, Sally Maddocks and David Whitaker 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Gerry Blaikie (Substitute), Dave Brookes (Substitute), Tom Fish (Substitute) 

and Sandra Thornberry (Substitute) 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 12th March 2024.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Updated Risk Management Policy 

 
20 March 2024 

 
Report of Chief Officer Resources 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To request the Audit Committee approve the council’s refreshed Risk Management Policy.   
 

This report is public. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) The Audit Committee approve the refreshed Risk Management Policy, March 2024, 

shown as appendix A.   
 
 
1.0 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 

1.1 The Risk Management Policy has been re-drafted since the previous version was 
approved and published in March 2023 to include the following changes: 

 Section 2.2 – timeframe added for how often the policy should be reviewed. 
 Section 3.1 – priorities now reworded to ambitions (following the adoption of the 

new Council Plan 24-27) and Risk Manag
[...]
h an update on the authority’s progress in updating the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 

This report is public, with appendix B being exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) The Audit Committee note the Strategic Risk Register, as shown as appendix A 

(public report) and appendix B (restricted report).   
 
 
1.0 Report 

1.1 Quarterly Strategic Risk Report as updated by Leadership Team to be seen by Audit 
Committee to be noted.  

 

1.2 The attached appendices show the changes to the council’s Strategic Risk Register 
since the report was last run on 10th November 2023.  Changes are highlighted using 
red text in the appendices.  A summary of the main changes are: 

 The risk description has been updated to include links to the Council Plan 24-27 
(previously the links were to Plan 2030). 

 The risk categories have been updated to those from HM Treasury Orange Book, 
as set in December 2023. 

 Control measures have been updated for individual risks. 

 Action Plan items have been updates for individual risks. 

 Action Plan Owners have been updated where needed. 

 Risk reviews have been run and risk review comments added to help highlight 
the changes which have been made since the previous report was run. 

 
 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
No direct impact arising from this report, which provides an updated copy of the authority’s 
Strategic Risk Register. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct financial implications arising from this report. 
  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
No direct resource implications arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Off
[...]
/ asset management work.

Property Group 

compliance

26 SR27 - Waste Strategy Increased revenue cost burden to the authority 

and failure to deliver in line with milestones set out 

by government (31st March 2026).

Strategy, 

Financial

To review costs of accommodation with each 

provider to ensure reaching VFM

Sharon Parkinson 15/03/2024

Continue to see 

increasing numbers of 

residents presenting as 

homeless and requiring 

B+B accommodation 

due to lack of alternative 

accommodation.  B+B 

reduction plan for 

DLUHC produced, new 

homelessness strategy 

approved by Cabinet.  

To look at more rigorous 

monitoring of costs and 

cost of spaces from 

providers.

Increasing homeless 

temporary 

accommodation 

costs

New Homelessness Strategy approved by Cabinet 

Oct 2024

2 (1x2) Increasing homeless 

temporary 

accommodation 

costs

Increasing homeless 

temporary 

accommodation 

costsIncreasing homeless 

temporary 

accommodation 

Some access to grant funding to off-set costs 

(although limited and unpredictable).

Increasing homeless 

temporary 

accommodation 

costs

Bed and breakfast plan developed for DLUHC

P
age 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

20 March 2024 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

Report of Head of Internal Audit 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the Internal Audit plans 2022/23 
and 2023/24  

This progress report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity and complies with the 

requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   

This report is public  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
(1) That the latest monitoring position in relation to the 2022/23 and 2023/24 audit 

plans be noted. 
 
 
1.0 Audit Plan monitoring 
1.1 An Internal Audit Plan is agreed on an annual basis and is continually reviewed during 

the year for appro
[...]


 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
Our work was completed in accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and conforms with the International Standards for the Professional 
Practice of Internal Auditing.

P
age 37



 

Page | 3 

Executive Summary 

This report provides an update to the Audit Committee in respect of the progress made in against the Internal Audit Plans for 2022/23 and 2023/24 and brings 
to your attention matters relevant to your responsibilities as members of the Audit Committee.  

This progress report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity and complies with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   

Comprehensive reports detailing findings, recommendations and agreed actions are provided to the organisation, and are available to Committee Members 
on request. In addition a consolidated follow up position is reported on a periodic basis to the Audit Committee.   

This progress report covers the period December 2023 to March 2024. 

3 Executive Summary 
Since the last meeting of the Audit Committee, there has been the focus on the following areas: 

 

Audit Reviews 

The following reviews have been finalised:  

 IKEN Management System (Moderate Assurance) 

 Contract Management Review (Limited Assurance) 

 Defra Food Waste Management Capital Grant 

Refer to Appendix C for details of Key Areas and Actions to be Delivered 

The reviews below are currently in progress: 

 Mobile Device Management Solution (draft report) 

 National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) (draft report) 

 Climate Change (fieldwork) 

 Payroll inc additional payments (fieldwork) 

P
age 38



 

Page | 4 

 Risk Management (fieldwork) 

 Budget Management (planning) 

 Reactive Maintenance (planning) 

 

 

Follow Ups 

A summary of the current status of all follow-up activity is included in Appendix D, however, we would draw the committee’s attention to the following: 

There has been good progress with the implementation of recommendations since the previous Audit Committee in November 2023. 30 recommendations 
have been completed with 61 actions either in progress or are not yet due. 

 

Audit Plan Changes 

Audit Committee approval will be requested for any amendments to the original plan and highlighted separately below to facilitate the monitoring process. 

The current proposals to amend the approved audit plan are as follows: 

 To defer the Corporate Health & Safety Review until Q1/2 2024, due to improvements being made and the recruitment of a new Health & Safety 
Officer. 

 To perform a Budgetary Management Review using the time assigned to Key Financial Systems, as this will be more beneficial to the Council. 

 To replace the Housing Inspections Review with a Reactive Maintenance Review, as legal obligations are changing with regard to landlords. 

 

Added Value 

Briefings 

P
age 39



 

Page | 5 

Our latest briefings/events are: 

 

Events 

 Coaching & Mentoring: Say Less, Ask More! (14th March 2024): In this session, designed from a middle-manager perspective rather than 
leadership perspective, will help you use coaching questions in your day-to-day conversations with colleagues to enable them to take 
responsibility for their own work and help to embed a positive culture in the workplace. 

 

 

 

P
age 40



 

Page | 6 

Appendix A: Contract Performance 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) state that ‘The chief audit executive must deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be 
used by the organisation to inform its governance statement.’   

Below sets outs the position regarding the outstanding 2022/23 Internal Audit reviews. Please note, reviews which were not included in the 2022/23 Head of 
Internal Audit Opinion*, will be included in the opinion for 2023/24. 

 

HOIA Opinion Area TOR Agreed Status Assurance Level Audit Committee Reporting 

2022/23 Reviews  

CCTV Compliance 
 

Completed Limited November 2023 

Key
[...]
as the 
independent corporate executive with 
overall responsibility for internal audit.   

Senior Management The overall lead director agreed by the 
organisation for each audit engagement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 63



 

 

Louise Cobain 

Engagement Lead 

Tel: 07795 564916 

Email: Louise.Cobain@miaa.nhs.uk 

Fiona Hill 

Engagement Lead 

Tel: 07825 592842 

Email: Fiona.Hill@miaa.nhs.uk 

 

  

 

P
age 64



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

20 March 2024 
 

Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 
 

Report of Head of Internal Audit 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To inform Members of the planned Internal Audit work for the forthcoming year. 

This report is public  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The Committee is asked to: 
  

1. Approve the 2024/25 Annual Internal Audit Plan and draft Strategic Plan to 
2025/26 

2. Note that reports dealing with both progress against the Plan and outcomes 
achieved will be submitted to each meeting; and 

3. Note that Plan changes will be reported during the year. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include the wording: “To approve the 

risk-based internal audit plan, including resource requirements and the approach to 
using other sources of assurances and any work required to place reliance upon those 
other sources”. 

 
1.2 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and Local Government Application 

Note (LGAN) (CIPFA 2013) Professional standards for Internal Audit in local 
government specify that “The Chief Audit Executive (the HoIA) must establish 
riskbased plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with 
the organisation’s goals.”  

 
1.3 The standards also specify that “The risk-based plan must take into account the 

requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion and the assurance framework. 
It must incorporate or be linked to a strategic or high-level statement of how the internal 
audit service will be delivered and developed in accordance with th
[...]
nal audit should not be relied upon to identify all strengths and weaknesses in internal
controls, nor relied upon to identify all circumstances of fraud or irregularity. Effective and
timely implementation of our recommendations by management is important for the
maintenance of a reliable internal control system.

Reports prepared by MIAA are prepared for your sole use and no responsibility is taken
by MIAA or the auditors to any director or officer in their individual capacity. No
responsibility to any third party is accepted as the report has not been prepared for, and is
not intended for, any other purpose and a person who is not a party to the agreement for
the provision of Internal Audit and shall not have any rights under the Contracts (Rights of
Third Parties) Act 1999.

P
age 81



AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 

 
20 March 2024 

 
Report of Monitoring Officer  

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members with an update on the Action Plan referred to in the AGS in connection 
with other governance issues identified. 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the progress and steps yet to be taken on the Action Plan be noted.  
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In November 2023 the Audit Committee received a report on progress and steps taken 

on the Annual Governance Statement (AGS)’s Action Plan with regards to ‘other 
governance’ issues identified in the July 2023 ASG. As Members will be aware the 
Council issued its AGS following the Audit Committee’s consideration of the document 
on 26thJuly 2023. The AGS identified various issues to be addressed. These are split 
into two categories – (a) Other Governance Issues and (b) Significant Challenges for 
2022/23 and beyond. This report provides an update on the first category. That is the 
issues identified as “Other Governance Issues”.    
 

1.2 As set out in the AGS, an Action Plan has been put together to address the areas 
identified. The issues covered b
[...]
e the Council’s good governance.  
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
No direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
No direct resource implications arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The S151 officer has seen this report and has no further comments.  
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has helped draft this report. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Annual Government Statement – July 2023 

Contact Officers:  Monitoring Officer  
Email: lgorst@lancaster.gov.uk  
 
Ref:  N/A 
 

  
 

Page 84

mailto:lgorst@lancaster.gov.uk


AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Statement of Accounts Update 
 

22 November 2023 
 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Committee with an updated position regarding the conclusion of the audits of 
the 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 Statement of Accounts, and the preparations for 
production of the 2023/24 Financial Statements. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Audit Committee is recommended to note the following areas. 
 

1. The progress of the audit of the 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts  
 

2. Preparation for production of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts 
 

3. The s151 Officers proposal for the submission of the draft statement of accounts for 
2023/24 
 

4. The current proposals for addressing the significant issues within the Public Sector 
Audit regime. 
 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The position remains broadly unchanged from previous updates in relation to the 2019/20, 

2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. This paper seeks to remind Members 
of the current opposition in regard to those Financial Statements, updating Members of the 
status of the 2023/24 Financial Statements and providing som
[...]
ect and make copies of the 
accounts or any Local Government Elector may raise an objection to any item of account. 

 
7.3 An agreed flexing of the deadline would allow the team some capacity to assist the auditors 

in concluding the outstanding audit work, whilst working on the production of the 2023/24 
Statements. This approach has been discussed with the Chief Executive and the Finance 
Portfolio Holder who are supportive of the suggestion, given the on-going delays and 
frustrations. The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities are currently 
consulted on the extending this deadline, with an announcement due shortly. 

 
 
8.0 ADDRESSING THE AUDIT BACKLOG 
8.1  The proposals for addressing the audit backlog and embedding timely audit have been 

published for consultation (See Appendix C). They comprise of: 
 

 DLUHC’s intentions for amending the Accounts and Audit Reg, including a joint 
statement providing context and explanation of the proposals and how their various 
elements are intended to interact. 

 NAO intentions for amending the Code of Audit Practice 

 CIPFA LASAAC proposals for temporary changes to the Accounting Code to reduce 
burdens on those who prepare and audit local body accounts (not yet issued) 

 
8.2 The proposals confirm that the backlog will be resolved by backstop dates by which the 

Statement of Accounts must be published. These backstop dates are irrespective of whether 
the auditors have been able to complete the work required by Auditing Standards. The 
proposed date for accounts up to 2022/23 is 30 September 2024. As it will take auditors 
some time to rebuild assurance for Authorities that do not receive a clean opinion as a result 
of the backstop, there will be further backstop dates for all financial years up to 2027/28. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 88



8.3 The overall proposals have 3 stages but currently provide substantial discretion to auditors 
to determine how to prioritise their work in the run-up to each bac
[...]
int. 

6. Your rights, e.g. access, rectification, restriction, objection 

Page 119



The data we are collecting is your personal data, and you have considerable say over what happens 

to it. You have the right: 

a. to see what data we have about you 

b. to ask us to stop using your data, but keep it on record 

c. to ask to have your data corrected if it is incorrect or incomplete 

d. to object to our use of your personal data in certain circumstances 

e. to lodge a complaint with the independent Information Commissioner (ICO) if you think we are not 

handling your data fairly or in accordance with the law.  You can contact the ICO 

at https://ico.org.uk/, or telephone 0303 123 1113. 

Please contact us at the following address if you wish to exercise the rights listed above, except the 

right to lodge a complaint with the ICO: dataprotection@levellingup.gov.uk or 

Knowledge and Information Access Team 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

Fry Building 

2 Marsham Street 

London SW1P 4DF 

7. Your personal data will not be sent overseas 

8. Your personal data will not be used for any automated decision making 

9. Your personal data will be stored in a secure government IT system 

We use a third-party system, Citizen Space, to collect consultation responses. In the first instance 

your personal data will be stored on their secure UK-based server. Your personal data will be 

transferred to our secure government IT system as soon as possible, and it will be stored there for 2 

years before it is deleted. 

 

Page 120

https://ico.org.uk/
mailto:dataprotection@levellingup.gov.uk


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 

Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical 
Judgements used in the Preparation of the Statement 

of Accounts 2023/24 
 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 

24 March 2024 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
The report sets out the Council’s proposed accounting policies and critical judgements to be 
adopted in completing the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts. 
  

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 
 
1. Approves the Council’s proposed accounting policies to be adopted in completing the 

2023/24 Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix 1 
 

2. Notes the critical judgements made by management when producing the Statement of 
Accounts. as set out in Appendix 2 
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report presents the significant accounting policies and critical judgements that will 

be used in the preparation of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts and summarises the 
changes from 2022/23 that have been introduced because of amendments to the Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2023/24 (the Code), or as part of the 
Council’s annual review process. They should contain only policies that are relevant to 
the circumstances of the Council and address material transactions. In line with best 
practice both should be subject to annual review and agreement by those charged with 
governance 

 
 
2.0 ACCOUNTING POLICES  
2.1 In preparing the statement of accounts, the Chief Finance Officer is responsible for 

selecting suitable accounting policies and ensuring that they are applied consistently. 
The Council’s accounting policies are the specific principles, conventions, rules and 
practices that are applied in the production and presentation of the annual Statement 
of Accounts. These policies must be disclosed as a note to the annual accounts, and 
a copy of the policies can be found at Appendix 1.  

 
  

Page 121 Agenda Item 12



 
3.0  CHANGES TO ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
3.1 There has been no changes from the policies used to prepare the 2022/23 Statement 

of Accounts. 
 
 
4.0 CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS 
4.1 In line with IFRS and the Code, the Council is required to disclose those judgements 

that management have made in the process of applying the Council’s accounting 
policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in 

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  20TH MARCH 2024 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Colin Hartley (Vice-Chair), Ruth Colbridge, 

Peter Jackson, Sally Maddocks and David Whitaker 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Claire Dubelbeis Projects and Performance Manager 
 Fiona Hill 

Darrel Davies  
Engagement Manager 
Regional Assurance Manager  

 Sarah Moorghen 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Paul Hewittson 
Caroline Jaimeson 
 

Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
 
Deloitte 
Deloitte  

33 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held 22nd November 2023 were signed by the Chair as a 

correct record.  
  
34 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of Urgent Business. 
  
35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
36 UPDATED RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
 The Projects and Performance Manager presented a report which sought the 

Committee’s approval of the Council’s refreshed Risk Management Policy.  
 
It was reported that the previous version of the Risk Management Policy, which was 
approved and published in March 2023, had been re-drafted. The amended version of 
the Policy was appended to the report for the Committee’s consideration and details of 
the changes made provided in the report.  
 
Members discussed the Policy and thanked the Project and Performance Manager for 
all the work which had gone into providing the Risk Management Policy. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Paul Stubbins, seconded by Councillor Peter Jackson and 
resolved as follows; 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the refreshed Risk Management Policy be approved. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH MARCH 2024 
 

  
37 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
 The Projects and Performance Manager provided an update on the authority’s progress 

in updating the Strategic Risk Register.  
 
The Council’s Strategic Risk Register was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration and showed the changes made since the report was last run-on 
November 10th 2023.  
 
A summary of the main changes were provided and Members asked a number of 
questions on specific items of risk. 
 
Members then advised that they wished to consider the content within Appendix B that 
was recommended to be considered in the exempt part of the meeting.   
 
Unanimously Resolved:- 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting to enable the Committee to consider Appendix 
B to the report, on the grounds that could involve the possible disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.   
 
Members of the Committee then considered the Appendix.  The Committee discussed 
and asked a number of questions in relation to the exempt appendix. 
 
After considering the exempt Appendix the meeting continued in public.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
38 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
 The Engagement Manager presented a report which advised Members of the latest 

monitoring position regarding the Internal Audit plans 2022/23 and 2023/24 and provided 
a summary of Internal Audit activity which complied with the requirements of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
It was reported that an Internal Audit Plan was agreed on an annual basis and 
continually reviewed during the year for appropriateness.  
 
The Internal Audit Progress Report was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration.  
 
The Committee was advised that 2 reports had been finalised on the IKEN Management 
System (Moderate Assurance), and Contract Management Review (Limited Assurance) 
as well as an opinion given on Defra Food Waste Management Capital Grant. 
 
It was also reported that significant progress had been made with respect of the number 
of outstanding actions. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH MARCH 2024 
 

The Committee was advised on the following amendments to the approved Audit Plan; 
 

 To defer the Corporate Health & Safety Review until Q1/2 2024. 

 To perform a Budgetary Management Review using the time assigned to Key 
Financial Systems. 

 To replace the Housing Inspection Review with a Reactive Maintenance Review. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the amendments to the approved Audit Plan be approved and the latest monitoring 
position in relation to the 2022/23 and 2023/24 Audit Plans be noted.  

  
 

39 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
 The Engagement Manager presented a report on the annual review of the Internal Audit 

Charter.  
 
The Committee was advised that the Internal Audit Charter was last approved at the 
Audit Committee meeting in March 2023. The Charter had been reviewed and no 
changes had been deemed necessary for 2024/25. 
 
The Internal Audit Charter was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Paul Stubbins, seconded by Councillor Sally Maddocks and 
resolved as follows. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Internal Audit Charter be approved. 

  
40 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25  
 
 The Regional Assurance Director presented a report on the planned Internal Audit Work 

for the forthcoming year.  
 
The Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration. The Committee was advised that this was not set in stone and could be 
amended if things changed.  
 
Resolved; 
 

(1) That the 2024/25 Annual Internal Audit Plan and draft Strategic Plan to 2025/26 
be approved. 

 
(2) That the Committee note that reports dealing with both progress against the 

Plan and outcomes achieved will be submitted to each meeting. 
 
(3) That the Committee note that Plan changes will be reported during the year. 

   
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH MARCH 2024 
 

41 AGS ACTION PLAN  
 
 The Projects and Performance Manager provided the Committee with an update on the 

Action Plan referred to in the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) in connection with 
other governance issues identified.  
 
The Committee was advised in July 2023 that the Council had issued its AGS following 
the Audit Committee’s consideration of the document on 26th July 2023. The AGS had 
identified various issues to be addressed. These were split into two categories – (a) 
Other Governance Issues and (b) Significant Challenges for 2022/23 and beyond. 
  
The Committee was provided with an update on “Other Governance Issues” as set out 
on the AGS Action Plan in November 2023 and was that advised that since then good 
progress had been made against the Action Plan. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in particular with regard to issues regarding 
policy review/updating.  
 
The Committee discussed in detail the Review of the Festival Market and it was 
questioned whether the Festival Market management review was in fact mid-way 
through, as reported, as the work had only just been scoped.  
 
The Chair asked it to be noted that expected assurance from completion of investigation 
(arising from whistleblower complaints in March 2023) had not been provided to Audit 
Committee in a timely manner. This action (included in the review of the Festival Market) 
was not started in 8 months from when the action was set.  
 
The Chair requested that the Chief Officer – Sustainable Growth be invited to update the 
Committee on resolution of the issue and forecast completion of all action. The Chair 
also advised the Committee that he would follow up his concerns with the Chief 
Executive.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the progress and steps yet to be taken on the Action Plan be noted.  
 

(2) That the Chief Officer - Sustainable Growth be invited to provide an update on 
the Festival Market Review. 

  
 The Chair adjourned the meeting at 8:00 p.m. and reconvened at 8:10 p.m. 

  
  
42 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which provided an updates position 

regarding the conclusion of the audits for 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 
Statement of Accounts, and the preparations for the production of the 2023/24 Financial 
Statements.  
 
The Committee was advised that the position remained broadly unchanged from 
previous updates in relation to the 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH MARCH 2024 
 

 
The report contained an update on each of the Statement of Accounts and the 
Committee was advised that no audit work had been undertaken on the 2021/22 and 
2022/23 Financial Statements.  
 
The Committee was given an update on the preparation for the 2023/24 Statement of 
Accounts. It was reported that the deadline for submission on the draft 2023/24 
statement of accounts remained 31st May 2024. The Committee considered the deadline 
and agreed to move the deadline to the 31st July 2024.  
 
The Committee was advised on the proposals for addressing the audit backlog and 
embedding timely audit. The proposals had been published for consultation and were 
appended to the report for the Committee’s consideration.  
 
It was reported the backlog would be resolved by backstop dates by which the 
Statement of Accounts must be published. The proposed deadline for accounts up to 
2022/23 was 30th September 2024. The Committee was advised that this backstop date 
was irrespective of whether the auditors had been able to complete the work required by 
Auditing Standards.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) The deadline for the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts be moved to 31st July 2024.  
 

(2) That the Committee notes; 
 

a. The progress of the audit of the 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23 
Statement of Accounts.  
 

b. Preparation for production of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts. 
 

c. The s151 Officers proposal for the submission of the draft statement of 
accounts for 2023/24. 

 
d. The current proposals for addressing the significant issues within the 

Public Sector Audit regime. 
  

 
43 PROPOSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS USED IN THE 

PREPARATION OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which set out the Council’s proposed 

accounting policies and critical judgements to be adopted in completing the 2023/24 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
The proposed accounting policies and the critical judgements were appended to the 
report for the Committee’s consideration.  
 
The Committee was advised that it was best practice that both should be subject to 
annual review and agreement by Audit Committee. It was also reported that there had 
been no changes from the policies used to prepare the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts.  
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 20TH MARCH 2024 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Peter Jackson, seconded by Councillor Sally Maddocks 
and resolved as follows:  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit Committee:  
 

(1)  Approves the Council’s proposed accounting policies to be adopted in 
completing the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts. 

 
(2)  Notes the critical judgements made by management when producing the 

Statement of Accounts. 
 
 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.40 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


